UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#t. 1801008036 Fee: $68.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 01/10/2018 10:21 AM Pg: 1 of 11

After Recording Return To:
Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC
Atin: Contract Management

P.0. Box 24737
West Paim Beach, FL 33416
Investor #: 3953
[Space Above This Line for Recording Datal
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
Servicer: Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC
Original Mortgagor / Make.:: MICHELLE BURRELL
Marital Status: SINGLE
Original Mortgagee / Payee: BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.
Original Amount: $ 191,900.00
Original Mortgage Date: DSCEMBER 26, 2007
Date Recorded: J2NUARY 04, 2008
Reel / Book: M Page / Liber:
CRFN / Document/Instrument #: 0800+7-268
AP# [ Parcel #: 16-15-221-55-0000
Property Address: | 4241 WEST GLADYS AVENUE
City: CHICAGO g County: COOI State: ILLINOIS
Present Holder of the Note and Lien:  OCWEN LOAN SERVILIIG, LLC
Holder’s Mailing Address: 5720 Premier Park Dr.
(Including county) West Palm Beach, FL 33407
Palm Beach County
New Money ' $
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 20 AND THE EAST 2 172 FGET OF LOT 19 IN CHARLES N, DUTTON'S SUBDIVLE'ON, BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF LOT § LYING BETWEEN THE SOUTH LINE OF JACKSON STREET /3N' THE NORTH
LINE OF VAN BUREN STREET, EXCEPT THE NORTH 140, 8 FEET AND TIIE SOUTH 124.8 FEET THEXTOF IN THE
COMMISSIONER'S PARTITION OF THE EAST 172 OF THE SQUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 14 OF SECTION 15,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, TN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOS.

Registered Land (OH Only):  [J YES O No
AFN# (OH Only):

District (NYC Only): Section: Block: Lot:

District (MA Only):

Lot (DC Only): Square:



1801008036 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number: 7130513084
Investor Loan Number; 494056924

This documentiwas prepared by Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC

After Recording Return To:
Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC
Attention: Modification Processing
PO Box 24737

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-9838

[Space Above This Line For Recur-ling Data)
LOAN MODIFICATION AGRZeMENT

Borrower (s): IPIichell Burrell

{Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)
BALLOON PAYMENT DISCLOSURE

THIS MODIFIGATION AGREEMENT INCLUDES A BALLOON PAYMENT, WHICH MEANS THAT E\E):{
BORROWER MAKES ALL THE SCHEDULED PAYMENTS WHEN DUE, THE LOAN WILL NOT BE PA'D IN FULL AT
THE END OF ITS TERM. AS A RESULT, ON THE MATURITY DATE OUTLINED WITHIN THIS AGREEMENT,
BORROWER WILL BE REQUIRED TO REPAY, IN A SINGLE PAYMENT, THE ENTIRE REMAINING PRINCIPAL
BALANCE PLUS ALL ACCRUED BUT UNPAID INTEREST AND ALL OTHER AMOUNTS OWING ON THAT DATE
(INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ALL ADVANCES MADE BY LOAN SERVICER UNDER THE TERMS OF THE
SECURITY INSTRUMENT).

CAUTION TO| BORROWER: NO OBLIGATION TO REFINANCE - LOAN SERVICER HAS NO OBLIGATION TO
REFINANCE THIS LOAN OR MAKE BORROWER A NEW LOAN ON THE MATURITY DATE. if BORROWER DOES
NOT HAVE THE FUNDS TO PAY THE BALLOON PAYMENT WHEN IT COMES DUE, BORROWER MAY HAVE TO
OBTAIN A NEW LOAN AGAINST THE PROPERTY TO MAKE THE BALLOON PAYMENT. ASSUMING ANOTHER
LENDER MAKES BORROWER A NEW LOAN ON THE MATURITY DATE, BORROWER WILL PROBABLY BE



1801008036 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

N [

CHARGED INTEREST AT THE MARKET RATE PREVAILING AT THAT TIME. SUCH INTEREST RATE MAY BE
HIGHER THAN THE INTEREST RATE PAID ON THIS LOAN. YOU MAY AGAIN HAVE TO PAY COMMISSIONS,
FEES AND EXPENSES FOR THE ARRANGING OF THE NEW LOAN. IN ADDITION, IF BORROWER IS UNABLE TO
MAKE THE MONTHLY PAYMENTS OR THE BALLOON PAYMENT, BORROWER MAY LOSE THE PROPERTY AND
ALL OF THE EQUITY THROUGH FORECLOSURE. KEEP THIS IN MIND IN DECIDING WHETHER TO AGREE TO
THE TERMS OF THIS LOAN MODIFICATION.

The debtor(s), Michell Burrell and Freddie Mac through the servicer of the underlying mortgage loan agreement, Ocwen
Loan Servicing, LLC, have agreed to modify the terms of said underlying mortgage loan agreement. Freddie Mac is the
owner of the loan and retains all rights to collect payments as per the underlying mortgage loan agreement. Ocwen Loan
Servicing, LLC, remains servicer for said underlying mortgage loan agreement.

This Loan Modifization Agreement ("Agreement”), made this 20th day of November, 2017, between Michell Burrell
{("Borrower”) and Ocvien Loan Servicing, LLC, Lender/Servicer or Agent for Lender/Servicer ("Lender”), amends and
supplementis (1) the Mortjage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed ("Security instrument”) dated 12/26/2007 and recorded in
the Records of Cook County, IL and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument,
which covers the real ana perzonal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property”,
located at

4241 W Gladys Ave
Chicago, IL 60624

the real property described being set forth ac follows:
{Legal Description Attached as. E':bbit if Recording the Modification Agreement)

In conslderation of the mutual promises and agreements wechanged, the parties hereto agree as follows {notwithstanding
anything o the contrary contained in the Note or Security Insiurasnt):

1. As of 12/01/2017, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "New Principal Balance")
is U.S. $200,386.91, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loancd © Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other
amounts E:apitalized.

$60,116.07 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred ("Deferred Prinirra) Balance®) and Borrower will not pay
interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal Balance i2rs the Deferred Principal Balance shall
be referred io as the "Interest Bearing Principal Balance” and this amount is $140,277.8%. Interest will be charged on the
Interest Bearing Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4%, from 12/01/2017. Borrovar promises to make monthly
payments of principal and inferest of U.S, $586.25, beginning on 01/01/2018, and continuine i:ereafter on the same day
of each succeeding month undil the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest tieraan have been paid in
full. Borrower promises fo also pay any applicable monthly escrow payments as outlined in #us agreement. The inifial
monthly escrow amount is $558.61. The escrow payments may be adjusted pericdically in accorae: e with applicable law
due to changes In property taxes, insurance amounts or other escrow expenses and therefore the toiz! inonthly payment
may change accordingly. The escrow payment amount shown is based on current data and represcnts a reasonable
estimate of expenditures for future escrow obligations; however, escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in
accordance with applicable law. The yearly rate of 4% will remain in effect uniil the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and
all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The Maturity Date will be 12/01/2057 ("Maturity Date"). | specifically
acknowledges that this is a balloon modification and therefore | will have a balloon payment due at maturity in the
approximate amount of $60,116.07 * Balloon Payment.”

Borrower's payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Years | Interest | Interest | Monthly | Estimated | Total ! Payment | Number |




1801008036 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Rate | Rate Principal | Monthly | Monthly | Begins of
{%) Change | and Escrow | Payment* [ On Monthly
Date Interest | Payment Payments
Payment | Amount*
Amount
1-40 | 4 12/01/2017 | $586.25 | $558.61 $1,144.86 | 01/01/2018 | 480

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law due to changes in property taxes,
Insurance amqunts or other escrow expenses and therefore the total monthly payment may change accordingly. The
escrow payment amount shown is based on current data and represents a reasonable estimate of expenditures for future
escrow obligations; however, escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law.

Borrower promises 12 ¢'so pay any applicable monthly escrow payments as outlined in this agreement. The initial monthly
is $55P.21. The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law due to
changes in prgperty taxes. insurance amounts or other escrow expenses and therefore the total monthly payment may
change accordingly. The escrow payment amount shown is based on current data and represents a reasonable estimate
of expenditures for future esc'ow obligations; however, escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with
applicable law,

Borrower agrees fo pay in full the Deferrad Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the Note and the
Security Instrument by the earliest of: \i}'I\s date Borrower sells or transfers an interest in the Property, (ii) The date
Borrower paysithe entire Interest Bearing Prinripa! Balance, or (jii) The new Maturity Date.

2. if all of any part of the Property or any in(er-st in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural
persor] and a beneficial interest in Borrows is 57id or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender
may require immediate payment in full of ali suins secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exergises this opfion, Lender shall give Bomower notics of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not
less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or malled within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the
Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior 0.4 expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any
remedies permjitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or d=mand on Borrower.

3. Bo r also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, ard raquirements of the, Security Instrument,
including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to mdke all payments of taxes, insurance
premiyms, assessments, escrow Items, impounds, and all other paymie:is that Borrower is obligated to make
under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions 2:e furever canceled, null and void, as

ate specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

a.| All terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) proviainy for, implementing, or
relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the | latz; <nd

b.| All terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or docume it that is affixed to,
wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and %iia: contains any
such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

4. Borrower understands and agrees that:

a.| All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to
default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder.

b.| All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and
remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions
hereof, nor shail this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or
remedies on the Note and Securily Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thersunder or by




1801008036 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

operation of faw. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitied against any property or
any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly
reserved by Lender.

c. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in
part of the Note and Security Instrument.

d. Bormower agrees to make and execufe such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required
fo effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

e. Pumower authorizes Lender, and Lender's successors and assigns, to share Borrower information
incluzing, but not limited to (i) Name, address, and telephone number, (ji) Social Security Number, (ii)
Credit score, (iv) Income, (v) Payment histary, (vi) Account balances and activity, including information
about ary modification or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties that can assist Lender and
Borrower in ot taining a foreclosure prevention alternative, or otherwise provide support servicas related
to Borrower's 'san: For purposes of this section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, state or local
Housing Financa /wency or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or
services Borrower's lean or any other mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is
obligated, or to any cumps.aies that perform support services to them in connection with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lander or Third Parties conceming martgage assistance relating to Borrower's
loan including the frial period plan to modify Berrower's loan, at any telephone number, including mobile telephone
number, or emait address Borrower has provided to L arder or Third Parties,

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being coriac'ed by text messaging 0.

5. By this paragraph, L.ender is notifying Borrower that ary prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligation to pay to
Lender Funds for any or all Escrow ltems is hereby revo'ed and Bomower has been advised of the amount
needed to fully fund the Escrow ltems.

Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Cacuments as amended by this Agreement,
until the Loan is paid in full, a sum ("Funds") to provide for payment of amsunis due for: (a) taxes and assessments and
other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrar.r. cn the Property; (b) leasehold payments
or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurancs iequired by Lender under the Loan
Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lence, wlieu of the payment of mortgage
insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (@) any commurity association dues, fees, and
assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called "Escrow ters.” Borrower shall promptly
fumish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Ler der the Funds for Escrow
llems unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow 'ier.s. Lender may waive
Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such viver may only be in
writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the =raunts due for any
Escrow ltems for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shai-tumish to Lender
receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such
payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan
Documents, as the phrase "covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay
Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow ltem, Lender may
exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be
obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow ltems at any time by
a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all
Funds, and In such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient fo permit Lender to apply the Funds at the
time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act ("RESPA"), and (b) not 1o exceed the maximum amount



1801008036 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

a lender can rpquire under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of curent data and
reasonable esimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity
(including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender
shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow ltems no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge
Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow ltems,
unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an
agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to
pey Borrower gny interest or eamnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest
shall be pald of the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required
by RESPA.

plus of Tunds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the excess
dance wit) PESPA, If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall
notify Borrower as requirer’ bv RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage
in accordance with RESPA, bt i no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as
defined under RESPA, Lender s!al) votify Bomower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the deficlency in-accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

| any document related to the Luer, Documents and/or this Agresment is lost, misplaced, misstated,
inaccurately reflects the true and comect terne 2iid conditions of the Loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, |
will camply with the Lenders request to eiecute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender any
documgntation the Lender deems necessary. If tho No'e Is replaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies me against
any logs associated with a demand on the Note. ANl Jaraiments the Lender requests of me under this section 4.0.
shall bp referred to as "Documants”. | agree to deliver #ie Documents within ten (10) days after | receive the
Lender's written request for such replacement.

7. This Agreement may not be supplemented, changed, modified o umitted except by written document executed

me and Ocwen. This Modification constitutes the entire agroement between me and Ocwen and,

supersedes all previous negotiations and discussions between me, Ocwen and/or Ocwen's predecessors in

interest, and neither prior evidence nor any prior or other agreement shzii e pemitted to contradict or vary its

terms. | There are no promises, terms, conditions, or obligations other than thuse contained in this Agreement.

8. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, Borrower and Lender acknowledge the
effect of a discharge in bankruptcy that has been granted to Borrower prior to the execridor of this Agreement and
that Lender may not pursue Borrower for personal liability. However, Borrower acknow!22o:s that Lender retains
certain|rights, including but not limited to the right to foreclose its lien evidenced by the Secur?y Instrument under

riate circumstances. The parfies agree that the consideration for this Agreament is Lendar's forbearance

esently exercising its rights and pursuing its remedies under the Security Instrumert s a result of

Bomrower's default thereunder. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to be an attempt to collect against

ier personally or an attempt to revive personal liability.



1801008036 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

IMPORTANT - Do NOT sign this Agreement unless you are In the presence of a notary. If extenuating
circumstances prevent one notary signature, separately signed and notarized agreements will be accepted;
however, the agreements must be returned In the same package to Ocwen Loan Servicing.

Each of the Borrower(s) and the Lender acknowledge that no representations, agreements or promises were made by the
other party or any of its representatives other than those representations, agreements or promises specifically contained
herein. This Agreement, and the Note and Security Instrument (as amended hereby) set forth the entire understanding
between the parties. There are no unwritten agreements between the parties.

All individuals on $.e morigage, note and the property tile must sign this Ag

12-15-11/

L'




1801008036 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Stateuf_I, ' INDLS
County of b U{A’G’E

-~
On this 1_5’ day of Df-f "—'ZMBEI'. 30VT | befora me, the undersigned, a Notary Public In and for said county and
state, personally appeared V4 L CHELL  RBURRELL personally
known to me o ident.ied o my satisfaction to be the person(s) who executed the within instrument, and they duly
acknowledged fthat sul instrument is their act and deed, and that they, being authorized to do so, executed and delivered
said instrument for the pr:roses therein contained.

- {
Witness my hahd and official vaud /\ .
e D g

OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public
. MOTALE%EﬂEEs?UBRIEN Q | - Og’ll‘aﬂlq
- STATE OF | : .
§ MY commssion EXPRES (6. My Commission Expires:

VA AAAAAARP AR A
- oy
—



1801008036 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

L.ENDER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

(For Lender's Signature Only)

Lender acknowledges that no representations, agreements or promises were made or any of its representations other
than those representations, agreements or promises specifically contained herein. This Agreement, and the Note and
Security Instrument {(as amended hereby) set forth the entire understanding between the parties. There are no unwritten
agreements between the parties.

Ocwen Loan Serviung

P

b

Authorized Officar

Feliia Porry  JAN 03 2018

Date

State of Florida
County of Paim Beach

On this __ day of JAN(3 g'ﬂ , before me, the undersigned, a Nata.y Public in and for sald county and state,
personally appeared a Porrv personally kivown t~-me or identified to my satisfaction to be the
person who executed the within instrument as Autiorized Officer _ i Dowen Loan Senvicing, LLC., said
instrument is thair act and deed, and that they, being authorized to do so, execir and delivered said instrument for the
purposes thereln contained.

Witness my hand and official seal. K% /

p.,wq.% NO'IWPugI:SIa:; of Flodida Notary Public—" T
53¢
%j Lanezr:mmm FF 122584 My Commission Expires: __ MAY 1 3 2018

emlm 06/13/2018




1801008036 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC

Date: -
Desmond Cummmm DianeW. BW
STATE OF Florida }
COUNTY OF Palm Beach }

On 04-January-2018, before me, the urdersaned Notary Public, personally appeared
Porry , — Authorized Officer - 9f Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC, personally known to
me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evideiice to be the individual whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that h-=executed the same In h capacity,
that by h ignature on the instrument, the individual(3) = person upon behalf of which the
individual , executed the instrument, and that such individy.a! made such appearance before the
undersigned in the county of Palm Beach, State of Florida.

Witness my hand and al sea).

{/\

Notary - te of Florida
County of Palm Beach

Prepared by: %Ma/ Tamara Casseus
0B

N'O‘hry PUWG Sfab of Floride

My Commiciy FF 122504
Expiros 0511312013

g




1801008036 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

D. THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS REPORT IS STTUATED IN THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
COUNTY OF COOK, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOT 20 AND THE EAST 2 1/2 FEET OF LOT 19 IN CHARLES N. DUTTON’S SUBDIVISION, BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF LOT 1 LYING BETWEEN THE SOUTH LINE OF JACKSON STREET AND THE
NORTH LINE OF VAN BUREN STREET, EXCEPT THE NORTH 140.8 FEET AND THE SOUTH 124.8 FEET
THEREQF IN THE COMMISSIONER'S PARTITION OF THE EAST 172 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHEAST }/4 OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PAGE 3



